Filed: 4/11/2023 4:49:44 PM WEQC

James R. Salisbury, #6-3072 (WY) THE SALISBURY FIRM, P.C. P.O. Box 1617 Cheyenne, WY 82003 Telephone: (307) 634-2002

Facsimile: (307) 316-0500 Email: Jim(atlawWyo.com

Counsel for Owner/Operator

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE BOND FORFEITURE QUALITY LANDSCAPE AND NURSERY, INC. LMO ET1496)	Docket No. 22-4503
	,	

STIPULATED MOTION FOR ORDER SETTING SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

COME NOW, the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental Quality ("WDEQ"), by and through its counsel David DeWald, Senior Assistant Attorney General, State of Wyoming, Office of the Attorney General, and Quality Landscape & Nursery, Inc. ("QLN"), by and through its counsel James R. Salisbury, of The Salisbury Firm, P.C., (collectively "Parties"), and hereby move the State of Wyoming, Environmental Quality Council ("EQC") for an order setting a scheduling conference at a date and time convenient to EQC and counsel for the parties to establish deadlines for the contested case hearing in this matter.

STATE OF WYOMING

By:

D. David DeWald, #7-5538 (WY)

Senior Assistant Attorney General

WYOMING ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

109 State Capitol

Cheyenne, WY 82002 Telephone: (307) 777-7895 Facsimile: (307) 777-3542

Email: david.dewald@wyo.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF WYOMING

QUALITY LANDSCAPE & NURSERY, INC.

Owner/Operator

By:

James R. Salisbury, #6-3072

THE SALISBURY FIRM, P.C.

P.O. Box 1617

Cheyenne, WY 82003

Telephone: (307) 634-2002 Facsimile: (307) 316-0500 Email: <u>Jim@LawWyo.com</u>

COUNSEL FOR OWNER/OPERATOR

11 Mpl 22 23

Date

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

11th	hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served on t lay of April, 2023, to the following via the method indicated below:		
	David DeWald Deputy Attorney General STATE OF WYOMING, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Water & Natural Resources Division David.DeWald@wyo.gov - COUNSEL FOR WYOMING DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY		[] First Class Mail[] Facsimile[] Federal Express[✓] Email – EQC portal
	Todd Parfitt, Director STATE OF WYOMING, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QU 122 West 25 th Street Cheyenne, WY 82002 todd.parfitt@wyo.gov	ALITY	[✓] First Class Mail[] Facsimile[] Federal Express[✓] Email – EQC portal
	Kyle Wendtland, Administrator – Land Quality Division STATE OF WYOMING, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QU 200 West 17 th Street Cheyenne, WY 82002 kyle.wendtland@wyo.gov		[✓] First Class Mail[] Facsimile[] Federal Express[✓] Email – EQC portal
	RNB STATE BANK Attn: Scott Thayer PO Box 100 Rawlins, WY 82301-0100 scottt@rnbonline.com - SURETY		[✓] First Class Mail[] Facsimile[] Federal Express[✓] Email
	OF THE SALISBURY FIRM, P.C.		